The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January

2019 was 6.38%. Interest expense on lease liabilities amounted to RO 8.4 million for the period

ended 30 Jun 2019.

(a) Net impact from the adoption of IFRS 16 on opening retained earnings and non-controlling

interests as at  1 January 2019 is as follows:
 RO ’000

 31 December

2018

Increase/

decrease

1 January

2019

Right of use of assets (including held for sale assets) - 271,542 271,542

Trade and other receivables 824,668 (41,253) 783,415

Lease liabilities - 279,795 279,795

Accrued expenses 977,910 (437) 977,473

Retained earnings 412,844 (6,991) 405,853

Minority interests 2,066,039 (42,072) 2,023,967

Oman Telecommunications Company SAOG
13

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

for the six month ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited) (continued)

3 Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards

(continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on Group’s consolidated statement of financial position

as of 30 June 2019:

Balance Sheet

As reported

IFRS 16
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Current assets

Cash and bank balances 465,151 - 465,151

Trade and other receivables 879,920 64,579 942,499

Contract assets 100,320 - 100,320

Inventories 63,513 - 63,513

Investment securities at FVTPL 19,047 - 19,047

Investment securities at amortised cost 1,000 - 1,000

Assets of disposal group held for sale  16,822 (7,322) 12,500

 1,545,773 57,257 1,603,030

Non-current assets

Contract assets 25,352 - 25,352

Investment securities at FVTPL 30,688 - 30,688

Investment securities at FVOCI 8,782 - 8,782

Investment securities amortised cost 2,000 - 2,000

Investments in associates and joint ventures 106,448 - 106,448

Other assets 20,652 - 20,652

Property and equipment 1,995,410 - 1,995,410

Right of use assets  244,148 (244,148) -

Intangible assets and goodwill 3,631,113 - 3,631,113

 6,064,593 (244,148) 5,820,445

Total assets 7,610,366 (186,891) 7,423,475

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,378,073 26,682 1,404,755

Contract liability  147,086 - 147,086

Lease liabilities  60,958 (60,958) -

Liabilities of disposal group held for sale 5,229 (5,229) -

Borrowings 607,212 - 607,212

 2,198,558 (39,505) 2,159,053

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2,100,832 - 2,100,832

Lease liabilities  192,222 (192,222) -

Other non-current liabilities 596,272 - 596,272

 2,889,326 (192,222) 2,697,104

Oman Telecommunications Company SAOG
14

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

for the six month ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited) (continued)

3 Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards

(continued)

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position

as of 30 June 2019:

Balance Sheet

As reported

IFRS 16

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Equity

Attributable to the Group’s shareholders

Share capital 75,000 - 75,000

Legal reserve 25,000 - 25,000

Voluntary reserve 49,875 - 49,875

Capital reserve 36,893 - 36,893

Capital contribution 7,288 - 7,288

Foreign currency translation reserve (57,357) - (57,357)

Investment fair valuation reserve  (904) - (904)

Hedging reserve (2,781) - (2,781)

Other reserves 364 - 364

Retained earnings 401,518 7,193 408,711

 534,896 7,193 542,089

Non-controlling interests  1,987,586 37,643 2,025,229

Total equity 2,522,482 44,836 2,567,318

Total liabilities and equity 7,610,366 (186,891) 7,423,475

Oman Telecommunications Company SAOG
15

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

for the six month ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited) (continued)

3 Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards

(continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of

profit or loss for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019.

As reported

IFRS 16

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Revenue 1,258,884 - 1,258,884

Cost of sales (346,710) (1,887) (348,597)

Gross profit 912,174 (1,887) 910,287

Operating and administrative expenses (348,164) (48,554) (396,718)

Depreciation and amortization (306,824) 37,853 (268,971)

Expected credit loss on financial assets (24,516) - (24,516)

Operating profit 232,670 (12,588) 220,082

Interest income 7,140 - 7,140

Investment income  (106) - (106)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 1,986 - 1,986

Other (expense)/income 2,822 (81) 2,741

Finance costs (97,640) 8,412 (89,228)

Loss from currency revaluation   (7,283) - (7,283)

Net monetary gain 5,038 - 5,038

Profit before taxation 144,627 (4,257) 140,370

Taxation (18,129) (205) (18,334)

Profit for the period 126,498 (4,462) 122,036

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 33,165 174 33,339

Non controlling interest  93,333 (4,636) 88,697

 126,498 (4,462) 122,036

The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

Land and

building

Cellular

and other

equipment

 RO’000 RO’000

Balance as of 1 January 2019 225,797 39,773

Add: additions 17,681 464

Less: amortisations (30,132) (7,721)

Retirement (1,099) (615)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2019

   (excluding assets of disposal group classified as held for sale)
212,247 31,901

Land and building comprises mainly of telecommunication sites on lease.

Oman Telecommunications Company SAOG
16

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information